

No. 21-468

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL PORK PRODUCERS COUNCIL, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

KAREN ROSS, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SECRETARY OF THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF
FOOD & AGRICULTURE, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE
ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA EGG FARMERS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

THOMAS G. SAUNDERS
Counsel of Record
AMY LISHINSKI
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
thomas.saunders@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. PROPOSITION 12 DOES NOT VIOLATE THE DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE	4
A. Proposition 12’s Regulation Of In-State Sales Does Not Regulate Extraterritorial Conduct	5
B. Proposition 12 Is Constitutional Under <i>Pike</i> Balancing.....	11
1. Proposition 12 Imposes No Substantial Burden On Interstate Commerce	12
2. The Benefits of Proposition 12 Are Significant	16
II. PETITIONERS’ SUIT DOES NOT CHALLENGE PROPOSITION 12’S EGG-RELATED PROVISIONS	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>American Beverage Ass’n v. Snyder</i> , 735 F.3d 362 (6th Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Baldwin v. Balwin</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935).....	6
<i>Bendix Autolite Corp. v. Midwesco Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 888 (1988)	12
<i>Brown–Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Authority</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986)	5, 7
<i>C&A Carbone v. Town of Clarkstown, New York</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994)	7, 12
<i>Cotto Waxo v. Williams</i> , 46 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 1995)	6
<i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of America</i> , 481 U.S. 69 (1987)	9, 10
<i>Department of Revenue of Kentucky v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008)	4, 11
<i>Energy & Environment Legal Institute v. Epel</i> , 793 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2015)	7, 10
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978)	10, 13
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997)	4, 5
<i>Healy v. Beer Institute</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	5, 6, 10
<i>Huron Portland Cement Co. v. Detroit</i> , 362 U.S. 440 (1960)	5
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Missouri ex rel. Koster v. Harris</i> , 847 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2017).....	2
<i>Missouri v. California</i> , 139 S. Ct. 859 (2019)	2
<i>Missouri v. Harris</i> , 58 F. Supp. 3d 1059 (E.D. Cal. 2014).....	2
<i>National Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , 456 F. Supp. 3d 1201 (S.D. Cal. 2020)	19
<i>National Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , 6 F.4th 1021 (9th Cir. 2021).....	19
<i>New Energy Co. of Indiana v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988)	4
<i>Online Merchants Guide v. Cameron</i> , 995 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2021).....	10
<i>Osborn v. Ozlin</i> , 310 U.S. 53 (1940).....	8
<i>Pharmaceutical Research & Manufacturers of America v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003)	6, 7
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970)	11, 12
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018)	5
<i>Southern Pacific Co. v. Arizona ex rel. Sullivan</i> , 325 U.S. 761 (1945).....	8
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)	19
<i>United Haulers Ass’n v. Oneida–Herkimer Solid Waste Management Authority</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
DOCKETED CASES	
<i>National Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , No. 3:19-cv-02324 (S.D. Cal.).....	19
STATUTES	
California Health & Safety Code	
§ 25990.....	2, 19
§§ 25990-25993.1	1
§ 25995.....	17, 18
§ 25996.....	1, 2, 14
Cal. Proposition 12 (2018) (codified in Cal. Health & Safety Code §§ 25990-25993.1)	<i>passim</i>
REGULATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
<i>Requirements for Additional Traceability Records for Certain Foods</i> , 85 Fed. Reg. 59,984 (Sept. 23, 2020).....	9
Cal. Code Reg. § 1350	14
Cal. Assembly Bill 1437 (2010).....	18
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alonzo, Austin, <i>U.S. Egg Industry: Cage- Free Demands, Flock Size Increases</i> , Watt Poultry (Feb. 8, 2017), https://tinyurl.com/y7844by2	14
<i>Cage-Free</i> , Welfare Commitments, https:// tinyurl.com/54h4v3j4 (last accessed Aug. 12, 2022)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Cal-Maine Foods, Inc., <i>Sustainability Report 2019</i> (2020), https://tinyurl.com/2mh8x67u	15
California General Election: <i>Official Voter Information Guide</i> (Nov. 6, 2018), https://tinyurl.com/mpfe3nke	17
California Voter Information Guide, https://tinyurl.com/2p8czha2 (last accessed Aug. 12, 2022)	14
Denning, Brandon P., <i>Extraterritoriality and the Dormant Commerce Clause: A Doctrinal Post Mortem</i> , 73 La. L. Rev. 979 (2013)	11
Egg Track, <i>The Cage-Free Progress Report</i> , https://www.eggtrack.com/en/ (last accessed Aug. 12, 2022)	15
EFSA Panel on Biological Hazards, <i>Salmonella Control in Poultry Flocks and its Public Health Impact</i> (2019), https://tinyurl.com/yedrvafj	18
Goldsmith, Jack L. & Alan O. Sykes, <i>The Internet and the Dormant Commerce Clause</i> , 110 Yale L.J. 785 (2001)	11
Institute of Governmental Studies, University of California, Berkeley, <i>Proposition 2</i> , https://tinyurl.com/2p8ce82e (last accessed Aug. 12, 2022)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Kamath, Reshma, <i>Food Traceability on Blockchain: Walmart’s Pork and Mango Pilots with IBM</i> , 1 J. of The British Blockchain Ass’n 47 (2018).....	8
Pew Commission on Industrial Farm Animal Production, <i>Putting Meat on the Table: Industrial Farm Animal Production in America</i> (2008), https://tinyurl.com/mu6uvrvt	18
Starmer, Eleanor, <i>A Momentous Change is Underway in the Egg Case</i> , USDA (Feb. 21, 2017) https://tinyurl.com/mr2cvn3u	16
Surowinski, Hannah, <i>27 Cage-Free Victories Ahead of Animal Welfare Report</i> , The Humane League (Feb 9, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/34ke94rc	15
Torrella, Kenny, <i>The biggest animal welfare success of the past 6 years, in one chart</i> , Vox (Mar. 23, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/x2tsz7ma	16
United Kingdom Department for Environment, Food & Rural Affairs & Animal & Plant Health Agency, <i>Guidance, Eggs: marketing and trade</i> (July 2, 2020), https://www.gov.uk/guidance/eggs-trade-regulations	9
United States Department of Agriculture-Agricultural Marketing Service, <i>Monthly USDA Cage-Free Shell Egg Report</i> (Aug. 1, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/2p8cbzxz	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
United States Department of Agriculture- Agriculture Marketing Service, <i>USDA</i> <i>Graded Cage-Free Eggs: All They're</i> <i>Cracked Up To Be</i> , https://tinyurl.com/2p8w5jzx (last accessed Aug. 12, 2022).....	9
United States Department of Agriculture, <i>Chickens and Eggs</i> (July 1, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/4r2k7yw9	16
Wright, Brian D., <i>The Economic Impacts of the</i> <i>California Cage-System Regulations: A</i> <i>Critical Analysis</i> (Mar. 5, 2018), tinyurl.com/2ap2aw3e	13
